Other than the subsidiaries established in Hong Kong, the Company and subsidiaries’ functional
currency is RMB in which most of the transactions are denominated. However, certain bank balances,
trade and other receivables and other payables are denominated in currencies other than RMB.
Foreign currencies are also used to settle expenses for overseas operations.

 As at 31 December 2009 As at 31 December 2008
 EUR’000  USD’000  HKD’000  EUR’000  USD’000  HKD’000

Assets 109  4,113  4,161  153  –  26,023
Liabilities 108  3,630  –  108  –  56,431

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy but the management monitors
foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should
the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in exchange
rate of RMB against each foreign currency while all other variables are held constant. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the end of each reporting period for a 5% (2008: 5%) change in foreign currency
rates.

 EUR USD HKD
 2009  2008  2009  2008  2009  2008
 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in
 profit for the year,
 net of tax effect
  – if RMB weakens
   against foreign
   currencies –  18  164  –  153  (1,121 )
  – if RMB strengthens
   against foreign
   currencies –  (18 ) (164 ) –  (153 ) 1,121

A change of 5% (2008: 5%) in exchange rate of RMB against each foreign currency does not affect
other components of equity.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not necessarily of the inherent foreign exchange
risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited  Annual Report 200992

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2009

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)
Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to obligations under finance leases

[…]

RMB2,214,000 (2008: RMB1,104,000). This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest
rates on its variable-rate bank borrowings.

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rates has increased during the current year mainly due to the
increase in variable rate debt instruments.

In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not necessarily of the inherent interest rate
risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

93Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited  Annual Report 2009

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2009

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)
Other price risk
(i) Investment held for trading

The Group’s other price risk is mainly concentrated on investments held for trading quoted
in the stock exchange of the PRC. The management monitors the price risk exposure and
will take appropriate measures should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to other price risks
at the end of the reporting period.

If the prices of the respective investments held for trading had been 5% higher / lower:

 2009  2008
 RMB’000  RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year,
 net of tax effect
  – as a result of increase in equity price 260  124

  – as a result of decrease in equity price (260 ) (124 )

(ii) Other commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk relates principally to the market price fluctuation
in copper on copper futures contracts.

Exposure to commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to copper commodity price risk at the end of the reporting period
was as follows.

 2009  2008
 RMB’000  RMB’000

Notional amounts of copper futures contracts to:
 – sell copper (note 33) 8,490  –

Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited  Annual Report 200994

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2009

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)